



## FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT PARK STORMWATER CAPTURE PROJECT

Dear Neighbor:

A scheduled road closure of Whitsett Avenue between Nadeau Street and 76th Place will take place beginning February 13, 2019, through March 20, 2019. The following addresses will be affected—7817 through 7835 Whitsett Avenue and 1801 Nadeau Street.

The road closure is necessary for the construction of new underground infiltration wells that treat, capture and store stormwater. The project will enhance water quality, increase water conservation and provide park facility improvements to local families.

For your safety, vehicular access to your driveway will be prohibited during this road closure. To avoid your vehicle from being blocked within your property during the road closure, **please be sure your vehicle is moved before February 13, 2019.**

Temporary parking will be provided for you in a nearby parking lot located at Roosevelt Park (see attached map). The County will also provide security and usher services in the alternative parking lot. The County will also assist community members with moving their garbage collection from the sidewalk to the alternative curbside location on garbage pickup day. We apologize in advance for any inconvenience you may experience during this project.

For questions regarding this project, please contact **Louis Romero**, Project Manager, at **(626) 614-6540** or [loromero@dpw.lacounty.gov](mailto:loromero@dpw.lacounty.gov) Monday - Friday 7 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Website: [FDRparkproject.com](http://FDRparkproject.com)

Capture Project ID: WMD0000109



## PROYECTO DE CAPTURA DE AGUAS DE TORMENTAS DE ROOSEVELT PARK

Estimado Vecino:

El inicio programado del cierre de Whitsett Avenue entre Nadeau Street y 76th Place se realizará a partir del 13 de febrero de 2019, con una fecha de finalización estimada del 20 de marzo de 2019. Los siguientes domicilios serán afectados---7817 a 7835 Whitsett Avenue y 1801 Nadeau Street.

El cierre de la calle es necesario para la construcción de nuevos pozos de infiltración que tratan, capturan y almacenan las aguas pluviales. El proyecto mejorará la calidad del agua, aumentará la conservación del agua y proveerá servicios recreativos adicionales a las familias locales.

Para su seguridad, el acceso vehicular a su entrada de coches estará prohibido durante este cierre de la calle. Para evitar que su vehículo sea bloqueado dentro de su propiedad durante el cierre de la calle, **por favor asegúrese que su vehículo sea movido antes del 13 de febrero de 2019.**

Estacionamiento temporal será proporcionado en Roosevelt Park (vea el mapa adjunto). El Condado proporcionará servicios de seguridad y acompañamiento en el estacionamiento alternativo. El Condado también ayudará a los miembros de la comunidad a trasladar su recolección de basura de la acera de su casa a la acera de la ubicación alternativa para el día de recolección.

Nos disculpamos por adelantado por cualquier inconveniente que pueda experimentar durante este proyecto.

Si tiene preguntas sobre este proyecto, comuníquese con **Louis Romero**, Gerente del Proyecto, al **(626) 614-6540** o [loromero@dpw.lacounty.gov](mailto:loromero@dpw.lacounty.gov) de lunes a viernes de 7 a.m. a 5 p.m.

Sitio web: [FDRparkproject.com](http://FDRparkproject.com)

Identificación del proyecto de captura: WMD0000109

